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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Department of Justice (Department) collects on court-ordered judgments, 
contractual agreements and settlement agreements on behalf of the Department of 
the Treasury (Treasury) and other federal agencies.  The Department is responsible 
for collection from debtors who have defaulted on their responsibility to repay their 
debts, as well as ensuring the timely collection of current judgments and settlements. 
Such debts arise from the numerous federal programs where federal agencies loan 
money directly, or guarantee or ensure loans from private financial institutions. The 
Department also collects amounts due to the United States from fees, leases, 
services, overpayments, civil penalties, and other similar sources. In addition, the 
Department must enforce the financial judgments entered by the courts as the result 
of criminal litigation. The Department’s efforts are conducted by the U.S. Attorneys' 
Offices (USAO), Private Counsel (PC) firms, and the Department's litigating divisions. 
The management, accounting, disbursement and reporting of these debts is the 
responsibility of the Justice Management Division’s Debt Collection Management 
Staff. 

In 1986, the Federal Debt Recovery Act provided the Attorney General with the 
authority to retain at least four PCs to represent the Department in its efforts to 
collect from federal debtors in up to ten federal judicial districts as a pilot program to 
run for three years.  The Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996 (DCIA) expanded 
the use of PCs by stating the Attorney General has permanent authority to contract 
with as few or as many PCs in as many judicial districts deemed appropriate. As of 
the end of Fiscal Year (FY) 2022, the Department retained 23 PC firms in 27 federal 
judicial districts. 

This Annual Civil Debt Collection Activity Report to Congress (Annual Report) provides 
information on civil debt collection activity by the Department for FY 2022. The 
Annual Report includes information on new debts referred to the Department during 
the fiscal year, collections made on existing debts, debts closed during the fiscal 
year, and the balance of outstanding civil debts as of the end of the fiscal year. The 
Annual Report breaks out debt information by referring agencies and shows overall 
statistics for debts handled by the Department and debts assigned to PCs with 
specific details in Appendices A and B. 
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STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 

As Required by 
31 U.S. Code § 3718 and Amended in the 

Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-134) 

The requirement for this Annual Report originated in 31 U.S.C § 3718, Contracts for 
collection services, which focuses on the use of contracts in retaining Private Counsel 
to provide legal services, including representation in negotiation, compromise, 
settlement, and litigation, in the case of any claim of indebtedness owed the United 
States.  This was amended in 1996 by the DCIA. 

Reporting Requirement 

The Attorney General shall transmit to the Congress an annual report on the activities 
of the Department of Justice to recover indebtedness owed the United States which 
was referred to the Department for collection. Each such report shall include a list, by 
agency, of— 
(1) the total number and amounts of claims which were referred for legal services 
to the Department and to Private Counsel under subsection (b) during the 1-year 
period covered by the report; 
(2) the total number and amount of those claims referred for legal services to the 
Department which were collected or were not collected or otherwise resolved during 
the 1-year period covered by the report; and 
(3) the total number and amount of those claims referred for legal services to 
Private Counsel under subsection (b)— 
(A) which were collected or were not collected or otherwise resolved during the 1-year 
period covered by the report; 
(B) which were not collected or otherwise resolved under a contract terminated by 
the Attorney General during the 1-year period covered by the report; and 
(C) on which the Attorney General terminated the Private Counsel’s representation 
during the 1-year period covered by the report without terminating the contract with 
the Private Counsel under which the claims were referred. 

This Annual Report fulfills the statutory requirement. 
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FiscalYearSummary 

3,857 debts were 
opened, totaling $4.2 
billion. Of those, 308
debts, totaling $25.5 
million were assigned 
to PC firms. 

$4.3 billion was 
collected department 
wide. $7.2 million was 
collected by PC firms. 

Referred 

Opened 

Active Cases 

Closed 

Collections 

Agencies referred 
4,393 cases for 
collection. 

There are currently 
26,005 active cases, 
totaling $23.7 billion. 
Of those, 14,568 debts, 
totaling $472 million 
are assigned to PC 
firms. 

9,959 cases were 
closed department 
wide. 5,548 cases 
were closed by PC 
firms. 
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NumberofCivilDebtReferalsbyFiscalYear 

6,404 

5,762 

5,130 

4,310 4,393 

5,632 
Opened 

4,982 
Opened 

4,395 
Opened 

3,768 
Opened 

3,857 
Opened ThenumberofFY2022referals 

increasedby2%fromFY2021,which,in 
turn,resultedina2%increaseindebts 
openedinFY2022. 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

*Referedcasesarenotalwaysreflectiveofthenumberandamountthatwilbeopened. 

BalanceofCivilDebtsOpenedbyFiscalYear 

$14.58B $14.68B 

$10.83B 

$8.95B 

$4.25B 

Thebalanceofdebtsopenedhas 
decreasedby61%fromFY2021toFY 
2022.Thisdecreaseisprimarilydueto 
fewerhighdolarcasesbeingopenedin 
FY2022. 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
*“Opened,”referstocasesopenedbytheDepartmentduringthefiscalyear.“Opened”cases 
canincludecasesreferedtotheDepartmentinpreviousfiscalyears. 
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AmountofCivilDebtColectionsbyFiscalYear 

$13.99B$13.70B 

$10.07B 

$8.03B Theamountofcolectionsdecreasedby 
46%fromFY2021toFY2022.TheFY 
2022decreaseisduetofewer 
colectionsinhighdolarcases. 

$4.31B 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

NumberofCivilDebtClosuresbyFiscalYear 

11,875 

9,9599,654 

8,068 7,878 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

The number of debt closures 
increased by 26% from FY 2021 to FY 
2022.  The FY 2022 increase is due to 
the U.S. Department of Education's 
(Education) Fresh Start initiative 
announced on April 6, 2022. 
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NumberofActiveCivilDebtsbyFiscalYear 

44,273 

39,604 

36,048 

32,042 

26,005 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

BalanceofActiveCivilDebtsbyFiscalYear 

$26.89B 

$24.05B $23.79B$23.15B 
$21.49B 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

The number of active civil debts continues 
to decrease each year. The number of 
debts decreased by 19% from FY 2021 to 
FY 2022. The FY 2022 decrease is largely 
due to Education's Fresh Start initiative 
announced on April 6, 2022. 

The balance of active civil debts remained 
steady from FY 2021 to FY 2022. 

U.S.DEPARTMENTOFJUSTICE·justice.gov/jmd/debt-colection-management-staf 

7

https://www.justice.gov/jmd/debt-collection-management-staff


DEBT COLLECTION MANAGEMENT
ANNUAL REPORT TO
CONGRESS FY 2022

Top Eight Agencies by Number of Referrals

Internal Revenue Service

Department of Health and Human
Services

Department of the Treasury

Department of Justice

Environmental Protection Agency

Department of Agriculture

Department of Housing and Urban
Development

Department of Defense

1,135

1,099

442

402

294

244

201

140

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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DEBT COLLECTION MANAGEMENT
ANNUAL REPORT TO
CONGRESS FY 2022

Top Eight Agencies by Number of Cases Closed

Top Eight Agencies by Amount Collected

Department of Education

Department of Health and
Human Services

Internal Revenue Service

Department of Justice

Department of the Treasury

Department of Agriculture

Department of Housing and
Urban Development

Department of Defense

6,066

1,193

831

420

298

266

225

131

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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Department of Health and
Human Services

Department of the Interior

Department of Justice

Environmental Protection Agency

Internal Revenue Service

Federal Trade Commission

Department of Homeland
Security

Department of Defense

$1,333,248,395

$537,585,527

$489,608,975

$277,126,157

$268,266,989

$167,761,985

$141,290,313

$137,048,127

9
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TopEightAgenciesbyBalanceofActiveCases 

DepartmentofHealthandHuman 
Services 

DepartmentoftheInterior 

InternalRevenueService 

DepartmentofJustice 

DepartmentofTransportation 

DepartmentoftheTreasury 

DepartmentofEducation 

DepartmentofAgriculture 

$6,637,898,701 

$4,754,954,993 

$4,414,203,293 

$1,084,729,986 

$560,461,344 

$386,335,881 

$384,164,097 

$307,024,117 

TopEightAgenciesbyNumberofActiveCases 

DepartmentofEducation 

InternalRevenueService 

DepartmentofHealthandHuman 
Services 

DepartmentoftheTreasury 

DepartmentofJustice 

DepartmentofAgriculture 

DepartmentofHousingandUrban 
Development 

SocialSecurityAdministration 

14,163 

3,060 

2,822 

1,474 

1,135 

821 

332 

330 
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$25.26M 
$23.78M 

$18.08M 

$9.02M 
$7.29M 

ANNUALREPORTTODEBTCOLLECTIONMANAGEMENT 
CONGRESSFY2022 

PrivateCounselCivilDebtColectionsbyFiscalYear 

PCfirmscolectionsdecreasedinFY 
2022by19%.Thisdecreaseislargely 
duetothecontinuedmoratoriumon 
StudentLoancolection. 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

PrivateCounselTopOpened/ClosedCaseRatioChanges 
5,338Closed 

d 

d 

Departmentof Departmentof Departmentof Departmentof SmalBusines 
Education Agriculture theTreasury Housingand Administration 

Urban 
Development 

PrivateCounselNumberofActiveCivilDebtsbyFiscalYear 

PCfirmsactivedebtcountdecreasedthis 
fiscalyearby24%.TheFY2022decrease 
isduetotheEducation'sFreshStart 
initiativeannouncedonApril6,2022. 

InFY2022,PCfirmsreceivednonewcases 
fromEducation,however,PCsclosed5,338 
existingEducationcases.Departmentof 
Agriculturereferalsdecreasedby85%inFY 
2022.DepartmentofHousingandUrban 
Developmentreferalsdecreasedby48%in 
FY2022. 

ed 

0Opene ned 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
U.S.DEPARTMENTOFJUSTICE·justice.gov/jmd/debt-colection-management-staf 
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17Closed 

13Opened 

254Opened 

128Closed 

21Opened 

10Closed 

Close

Opene

8Clos

3Ope

29.90K 

20.85K 
22.12K 

19.24K 

14.57K 
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DEPARTMENTOFDEFENSE 

$137,048,127 
TotalColected 

ActiveCasesbyColectionDistrict 

DE
©Mapbox©OSM 

©Mapbox©OSMDE 

©MapoDEbx©OSM 

©Mapbox©OSM ReferalsandRecoveriesDE 
ActivePCCases ActiveCases 

DELow High Low High ©Mapbox©OSM 
©2023Mapbox©OpenStreetMap 

FiscalYearStats TopDebtTypesOpened 

Fraud Tort
140 
DebtsRefered 
FYChange:▲10.2% ActiveBalance PC firms:  

$1,035,560 

136 
DebtsOpened 
FYChange:▲7.1% 

131 
$95,355,161DebtsClosed 
ActiveBalanceFYChange:▲0.8% 

241 
DebtsActive Department:FYChange:▲2.1% $94,319,601 
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DEBTCOLLECTIONMANAGEMENT 

DEPARTMENTOFHEALTHANDHUMANSERVICES 

$1,333,248,395 
TotalColected 

ActiveCasesbyColectionDistrict 

HH
©Mapbox©OSM 

©MapoHHbx©OSM 

©Mapbox©OSM ReferalsandRecoveriesHH 
ActivePCCases ActiveCases 
Low High Low High 

©2023Mapbox©OpenStreetMap 

FiscalYearStats TopDebtTypesOpened 

Tort MedicareFraud
1,099 
DebtsRefered 
FYChange:▲1.4% ActiveBalance 

1,097 
DebtsOpened 
FYChange:▲1.2% 

1,193 
Debts losed $6,637,898,701C 

ActiveBalanceFYChange:▲1.4% 

2,822 
DebtsActive Department:FYChange:▼-3.2% $6,540,556,331 

ANNUALREPORTTO 
CONGRESSFY2022 

©Mapbox©OSMHH 

HH©Mapbox©OSM 

PC firms:  
$97,342,370 
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ANNUALREPORTTODEBTCOLLECTIONMANAGEMENT 
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DEPARTMENTOFHOMELANDSECURITY 

$141,290,313 
TotalColected 

ActiveCasesbyColectionDistrict 

HS
©Mapbox©OSM 

©Mapbox©OSMHS 

©MapoHSbx©OSM 

©Mapbox©OSM ReferalsandRecoveriesHS 
ActivePCCases ActiveCases 

HSLow High Low High ©Mapbox©OSM 
©2023Mapbox©OpenStreetMap 

FiscalYearStats TopDebtTypesOpened 

F d Jd f R i i Fd lA
52 

rau ugmetn or te ts tuon-eera gency 

DebtsRefered 
FYChange:▼-14.8% ActiveBalance PC firms:  

$301,619 

38 
DebtsOpened 
FYChange:▼-28.3% 

42 
$182,338,689DebtsClosed 
ActiveBalanceFYChange:()0.0% 

144 
DebtsActive Department:FYChange:▲0.7% $182,037,070 
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DEPARTMENTOFTHEINTERIOR 

$537,585,527 
TotalColected 

ActiveCasesbyColectionDistrict 

IN
©Mapbox©OSM 

©Mapbox©OSMIN 

©MapboIx©OSMN 

©Mapbox©OSM ReferalsandRecoveriesIN 
ActivePCCases ActiveCases 

INLow High Low High ©Mapbox©OSM 
©2023Mapbox©OpenStreetMap 

FiscalYearStats TopDebtTypesOpened 

Environmental Tort
49 
DebtsRefered 
FYChange:▼-30.0% ActiveBalance PC firms:  

$0 

28 
DebtsOpened 
FYChange:▼-26.3% 

31 
$4,754,954,993DebtsClosed 

ActiveBalanceFYChange:▲6.9% 

72 
DebtsActive Department:FYChange:▼-7.7% $4,754,954,993 
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ANNUALREPORTTODEBTCOLLECTIONMANAGEMENT 
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DEPARTMENTOFJUSTICE 

$489,608,975 
TotalColected 

ActiveCasesbyColectionDistrict 

JU
©Mapbox©OSM 

©Mapbox©OSMJU 

©MapboJx©OSMU 

©Mapbox©OSM ReferalsandRecoveriesJU 
ActivePCCases ActiveCases 

JULow High Low High ©Mapbox©OSM 
©2023Mapbox©OpenStreetMap 

FiscalYearStats TopDebtTypesOpened 

DebtSurcharge CivilPenalty
402 
DebtsRefered 
FYChange:▲35.4% ActiveBalance PC firms: 

$2,938,206 

479 
DebtsOpened 
FYChange:▲32.3% 

420 
$1,084,729,986DebtsClosed 

ActiveBalanceFYChange:▲21.0% 

1,135 
DebtsActive Department:FYChange:▲5.9% $1,081,791,780 
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ANNUALREPORTTODEBTCOLLECTIONMANAGEMENT 
CONGRESSFY2022 

ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY 

$277,126,157 
TotalColected 

ActiveCasesbyColectionDistrict 

EPA
©Mapbox©OSM 

©Mapbox©OSMEPA 

bx©OSM©MapoEPA 

©Mapbox©OSM ReferalsandRecoveriesEPA
ActivePCCases ActiveCases 

EPALow High Low High ©Mapbox©OSM 
©2023Mapbox©OpenStreetMap 

FiscalYearStats TopDebtTypesOpened 

Environmental Civil 
Penalty294 

DebtsRefered 
FYChange:▲28.9% ActiveBalance PC firms:  

$7,880 

117 
DebtsOpened 
FYChange:▲9.3% 

113 
$256,145,745DebtsClosed 
ActiveBalanceFYChange:▼-2.6% 

283 
DebtsActive Department:FYChange:▲8.0% $256,137,865 
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CONGRESSFY2022 

FEDERALTRADECOMMISSION 

$167,761,985 
TotalColected 

ActiveCasesbyColectionDistrict 

FTC
©Mapbox©OSM 

©Mapbox©OSMFTC 

bx©OSM©MapoFTC 

©Mapbox©OSM ReferalsandRecoveriesFTC
ActivePCCases ActiveCases 

FTCLow High Low High ©Mapbox©OSM 
©2023Mapbox©OpenStreetMap 

FiscalYearStats TopDebtTypesOpened 

CivilPenalty Fraud
12 
DebtsRefered 
FYChange:▲33.3% ActiveBalance PC firms: 

$0 

12 
DebtsOpened 
FYChange:▲33.3% 

11 
$71,744,617DebtsClosed 
ActiveBalanceFYChange:▲1,000.0% 

27 
DebtsActive Department:FYChange:▲3.8% $71,744,617 

U.S.DEPARTMENTOFJUSTICE·justice.gov/jmd/debt-colection-management-staf 

https://www.justice.gov/jmd/debt-collection-management-staff


19

l

l

r

r

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
l f

ANNUALREPORTTODEBTCOLLECTIONMANAGEMENT 
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INTERNALREVENUESERVICE 

$268,266,989 
TotalColected 

ActiveCasesbyColectionDistrict 

IR
©Mapbox©OSM 

©Mapbox©OSMIR 

©MapboIx©OSMR 

©Mapbox©OSM ReferalsandRecoveriesIR 
ActivePCCases ActiveCases 

IRLow High Low High ©Mapbox©OSM 
©2023Mapbox©OpenStreetMap 

FiscalYearStats TopDebtTypesOpened 

Tax Liens
1,135 
DebtsRefered 
FYChange:▲0.2% ActiveBalance PC firms: 

$66,116 

761 
DebtsOpened 
FYChange:▼-2.2% 

831 
Debts losed $4,414,203,293C 

ActiveBalanceFYChange:▼-4.2% 

3,060 
DebtsActive Department:FYChange:▼-1.9% $4,414,137,176 
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ANNUALREPORTTODEBTCOLLECTIONMANAGEMENT 
CONGRESSFY2022 

AppendixA:Department-wideStatistics 

Agency Colections DebtsClosed DebtsOpened OpenedBalance Active ActiveBalance 

AdministrativeOficeofthe 
USCourts 

$1,972 0 1 $10,000 5 $1,071,096 

AgencyforInternational 
Development 

$2,320,848 1 2 $2,320,778 4 $1,313,363 

AgencyforStateColection $0 0 2 $327,735 4 $633,082 

AlOtherIndependent 
Agencies 

$36,901,968 18 25 $43,005,439 16 $9,697,518 

Amtrak $350,000 1 0 $0 1 $4,700 

CommodityFuturesTrading 
Commision 

$110,513 8 7 $2,057,825 98 $163,198,861 

ConsumerProductSafety 
Commision 

$0 1 0 $0 2 $25,850 

CorporationofNational& 
CommunityService 

$3,071,885 6 5 $3,066,311 1 $20,126 

DepartmentofAgriculture $64,120,928 266 211 $67,526,419 821 $307,024,117 

DepartmentofCommerce $5,332,903 2 1 $5,306,125 9 $50,440,542 

DepartmentofDefense $137,048,127 131 136 $129,940,491 241 $95,355,161 

DepartmentofEducation $30,455,866 6,066 6 $15,116,648 14,163 $384,164,097 

DepartmentofEnergy $10,874,341 6 2 $10,625,000 15 $6,446,348 

DepartmentofHealthand 
HumanServices 

$1,333,248,395 1,193 1,097 $2,205,662,153 2,822 $6,637,898,701 

DepartmentofHomeland 
Security 

$141,290,313 42 38 $142,062,693 144 $182,338,689 

DepartmentofHousingand 
UrbanDevelopment 

$53,519,895 225 213 $17,759,025 332 $267,986,778 

DepartmentofJustice $489,608,975 420 479 $536,789,893 1,135 $1,084,729,986 

DepartmentofLabor $39,860,955 10 18 $21,223,671 72 $19,962,472 

DepartmentofState $4,397,912 2 2 $4,236,293 3 $10,044,805 

DepartmentoftheInterior $537,585,527 31 28 $42,975,174 72 $4,754,954,993 

DepartmentoftheTreasury $46,743,940 298 430 $61,924,844 1,474 $386,335,881 

Departmentof 
Transportation 

$5,157,774 23 20 $4,397,236 65 $560,461,344 

DepartmentofVeterans 
Afairs 

$12,332,454 78 67 $19,349,408 165 $38,940,229 

EnvironmentalProtection 
Agency 

$277,126,157 113 117 $251,971,373 283 $256,145,745 

EqualEmployment 
OpportunityCommision 

$0 1 1 $364,540 5 $1,222,650 

Export/ImportBankofThe 
U.S. 

$1,512,368 0 2 $8,524,059 13 $22,320,944 

FederalCommunications 
Commision 

$438,205 4 6 $643,580 77 $35,574,458 

FederalDepositInsurance 
Corporation 

$837,166 1 3 $3,772,996 7 $6,743,900 

FederalHousingFinance 
Agency 

$3,500 1 0 $0 5 $38,402 

FederalReserveSystem $4,810 0 0 $0 2 $46,029 
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ANNUALREPORTTODEBTCOLLECTIONMANAGEMENT 
CONGRESSFY2022 

AppendixA:Department-wideStatistics 

Agency Colections DebtsClosed DebtsOpened OpenedBalance Active ActiveBalance 

FederalTradeCommision $167,761,985 11 12 $186,914,093 27 $71,744,617 

GeneralServices 
Administration 

$1,696,241 3 3 $193,354 12 $7,587,218 

GovernmentAcountablity 
Ofice 

$0 0 0 $0 1 $1,732,136 

GovernmentPrintingOfice $7,500 0 0 $0 2 $100,082 

InternalRevenueService $268,266,989 831 761 $260,948,667 3,060 $4,414,203,293 

MiscelaneousAgencies $982,371 1 2 $1,007,894 3 $25,565 

MultipleAgencies $552,356,071 18 15 $112,945,719 35 $3,757,230,875 

NationalAeronauticsand 
SpaceAdministration 

$2,898,430 4 6 $4,555,834 12 $10,494,585 

NationalArchivesand 
RecordsService 

$0 0 0 $0 1 $25,216 

NationalEndowmentofThe 
Arts 

$14,000 0 0 $0 1 $33,500 

NationalScience 
Foundation 

$2,081,015 4 2 $1,936,509 5 $624,585 

NationalSecurityAgency $0 0 0 $0 1 $0 

NationalTransportation 
SafetyBoard 

$0 0 0 $0 1 $8,875 

OficeofPersonnel 
Management 

$34,914,605 3 4 $35,859,390 20 $2,625,919 

PensionBenefitGuaranty 
Corporation 

$109,890 0 1 $110,615 1 $725 

PublicBuildingService $5,000 1 1 $5,000 0 $0 

RailroadRetirementBoard $909,086 9 8 $232,283 149 $4,585,801 

SecuritiesandExchange 
Commision 

$0 0 0 $0 2 $48,598,241 

SmalBusines 
Administration 

$10,093,660 67 75 $13,292,922 176 $123,708,636 

SmithsonianInstitute $0 0 0 $0 2 $311,206 

SocialSecurity 
Administration 

$1,086,545 29 13 $1,048,196 330 $17,040,721 

State/County/Municipal 
Authorities 

$60,000 0 0 $0 5 $1,427,414 

U.S.ArmyCorpsof 
Engineers 

$9,515,807 7 16 $9,573,987 29 $11,203,979 

U.S.Courts $10,999 6 0 $0 23 $102,049 

U.S.International 
DevelopmentFinanceCorp. 

$34,151 0 0 $0 1 $50,561 

U.S.PostalService $20,974,603 17 18 $20,587,894 48 $29,188,206 

U.S.Tradeand 
DevelopmentAgency 

$0 0 0 $0 1 $123,558 

UnitedStatesSenate $60,000 0 1 $60,000 1 $0 
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ANNUALREPORTTODEBTCOLLECTIONMANAGEMENT 
CONGRESSFY2022 

AppendixB:PrivateCounselStatistics 

Agency Colections DebtsClosed OpenedAnd 
ReferedtoPC 

Opened 
Balance 

Active ActiveBalance 

CommodityFuturesTrading 
Commision 

$6,634 0 0 $0 7 $1,379,922 

DepartmentofAgriculture $1,171,520 17 13 $2,922,802 288 $49,029,731 

DepartmentofDefense $826 1 0 $0 29 $1,035,560 

DepartmentofEducation $2,685,801 5,338 0 $0 12,130 $240,750,558 

DepartmentofHealthandHuman 
Services 

$762,259 24 0 $0 852 $97,342,370 

DepartmentofHomelandSecurity $0 1 1 $22,158 2 $301,619 

DepartmentofHousingandUrban 
Development 

$1,367,037 10 21 $5,939,968 130 $19,460,281 

DepartmentofJustice $11,196 2 2 $2,324,134 10 $2,938,206 

DepartmentofLabor $0 0 1 $133,749 6 $399,249 

DepartmentoftheTreasury $610,369 128 254 $11,676,231 909 $45,282,851 

DepartmentofTransportation $56,666 9 7 $1,259,998 16 $2,239,985 

DepartmentofVeteransAfairs $27,179 5 0 $0 76 $4,797,935 

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency $72,686 0 0 $0 2 $7,880 

Export/ImportBankofTheU.S. $7,800 0 0 $0 1 $588,571 

FederalCommunicationsCommision $13,792 0 3 $55,000 17 $268,602 

InternalRevenueService $0 2 0 $0 1 $66,116 

RailroadRetirementBoard $0 0 0 $0 2 $31,226 

SmalBusinesAdministration $471,557 8 3 $987,984 23 $3,946,982 

SocialSecurityAdministration $26,329 3 3 $195,649 60 $2,052,465 

U.S.Courts $354 0 0 $0 3 $10,181 

U.S.PostalService $0 0 0 $0 4 $163,998 
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